In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_I Q03

Insolvency (England &

e raatonns.  Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986. winding up

L

[m]

w

w

2 *AB126PA0

12/03/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number FEWEFE’?’?

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | MPE Partners Limited

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | Paul

Surpame ! Bailey

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 257b Croydon Road

Street | Beckenham

Post town | Kent

County/Region

Postcode ' | B [Ef:s-l_-ﬁ—l?lgl_

Country

n Liquidator’'s name ®

Full forename(s) | Tommaso Waqar ogzzfrrulsi?:cig::lot:a tell us about

Surname ’Ahmad another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number r 257b Croydon Road Ogtherr‘ liguidator _—
se this section 10 tell us about

Street [ Beckenham another liquidator

Post town | Kent

County/Region |

ot (B[RS [ [3[P[S]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

B o[ [folifs

Yo date

oy (b [afolrle

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

B3 f2lofrle

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|T“"“"“’"° Robert Sage

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

[ ©™"™ Bailey Ahmad Limited

-

W‘“ 257b Croydon Road
|_ Beckenham

’_
[m‘“"“ Kent

County/Region

gf_FFFFFFET
’T

| ™™ 020 8662 6070
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infarmation missing.

Piease make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company rame and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




ahmad

Business Recovery

257b Croydon Road, Beckenharn, Kent BR3 3PS
t 44 (01208662 6670 f + 44 10)20 B662 6071
e mfo@babrcouk w

MPE Partners Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

11 March 2019

Paul Bailey and Tommaso Wagar Ahmad
Joint Liquidators

www.baileyahmad.co.uk

This document may not be copied, repreduced, republished, posted, broadcast or transmitted in any way except for your own personal use

> Lo
- -
Yaul Railoy FARRP viud Formumaso Ahmac FABRE 31w eonset 1o a0t 15 manlveney pratttianers b the UK sy the nstitute of « hactered Accountants i bngland & Wawes : R3 %
Threstars acting 1, admmestrative tecorvers ind admiestrtoes conbiact without pesonal abiity ) e
EN

Bal v Ahinddd Buasiress Koo vy 15 a trating name of Rl y Ahesaa anted o pstercd offie 1 suffale Way Sevencake keat ™ 3 1YL Registored in fngland % Wals 5 5960 4451



ahmad

Business Recovery

Contents

1. Introduction and statutory information

2. Progress of the Liquidation

3. Creditors

4, Joint Liguidators' remuneration

5. Creditors’ rights

6. Next report

7. Assistance

Appendices

A Receipts and payments account for the period 28 January 2018 to 27 January 2019 and cumulative
B. Fee resolutions

C. Time analysis for the period 28 january 2018 to 27 January 2019

D. Cumulative time analysis for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 January 2019

E. Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses and dishursements



ahmad

Business Recovery
Introduction and statutory information

We, Paul Bailey and Tom Ahmad, both of Bailey Ahmad Business Recavery, 257b Croydon Road, Beckenham, Kent, BR3 3PS, were
appointed as Joint Liquidators of MPE Partners Limited (the Company) on 28 January 2013. This progress report covers the period
from 28 January 2018 to 27 January 2019 {the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which
have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments can be found at
https://baileyahmad.co.uk/resources/. If you are unable to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to
you.

The principal trading address of the Company was 28 Park Street, London, SE1 9EQ.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 257b Croydon Road, Beckenham, Kent, BR3 3PS and its registered number
is 02128556.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the liquidation during the period and an
explanation of the work done by the Joint Liquidators and their staff.

At Appendix A is our receipts and payments account for the period of this report which includes a cumulative receipts and
payments account for the period from the date of our appointment as Joint Liquidators to 27 January 2019.

Work done in the period

We have deait with the following matters during the Period:

Liaised with the liguidators of the associated company for regular updates
Prepared and filed a Corporation Tax Return

Prepared and filed a VAT return

Prepared, circulated and filed the annual progress report

Dealt with ad hoc creditor communication {by post, email and telephone)
Carried out two case reviews and regular bond reviews

Carried out monthly bank reconciliations

Cashiering matters (including posting transactions to the estate cash book}
Agreed claims and paid a dividend

Administration

The Joint Liguidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legisiation.
This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and employees together with administrative tasks associated the
appointment, such as agreeing the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and
maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors shouid note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by
statute.

Realisation of assets
Inter-company debt (estimated to realise: Nif)

As previously advised, the sole asset of the Company is an inter-company debt of £2,085,376 due from Matrix-Securities Limited
—in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {MSL).

A payment of £32,114.79 was received on 15 June 2018 in respect of our cfaim in the liquidation of Matrix-Securities Limited which
represented a dividend of 1.54 pence in the pound on our claim in the sum of £2,085,376.



ahmad

Business Recovery
The work the Joint Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date has brought a financial benefit to creditors.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 3 of this report. The joint
Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention
of title claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the Company by the
Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however the Joint Liquidators are required
by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree
those claims and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more
time and cost will be involved by the loint Liquidator s in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Yau may recall from our first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Joint Liquidators are required to undertake is
to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the
benefit of creditors.

Qur report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under
the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the liquidation and is confidential.

Since our last progress report we would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light that may be pursued by us for
the benefit of creditors.

Creditors

Unsecured creditors
We have received one unsecured creditor claim of £2,672.40.

A dividend payment of £3,880.18, representing 100 pence in the pound plus statutory interest, was declared and paid to unsecured
creditors on 21 September 2018.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Details of all resclutions passed by creditors in relation to remuneration and disbursements are included at Appendix B.

Creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us
and our staff in managing the Liquidation.

Our time costs for the Period are £5,176.25 plus VAT, This represents 18.15 hours at an average rate of £285.19 per hour. Attached
as Appendix C is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period in respect of
the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by us in managing the liquidation. During the Period, we have drawn fees in
the sum of £15,852.50 plus VAT which includes time costs incurred but not drawn in prior reporting periods.

Also attached as Appendix D is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 28 January 2013 to 27 January 2019 which provides
details of our time costs since our appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £16,431.25 plus VAT. This
represents 73.95 hours at an average rate of £222.19 per hour. During the period since our appointment we have drawn the sum
of £15,852.50 plus VAT on account of these costs.



ahmad

Business Recovery
Work still to be done before the liquidation can be concluded

As detailed as above, the following matters need to be finalised: '

e Lliaise with Begbies Traynor regarding potential further dividend prospects in relation to the inter-company debt;
*  Make a distribution to shareholders if appropriate.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint Liquidators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances,
the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration is inapgropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the next anniversary of the
liquidation, unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which case we will write to all creditors with our final account.

Assistance

if you require any assistance, please do not hesitate to contact a member of our team on 020 8662 6070 or email us at
info@babr.co.uk.



ahmad

Business Recovery

Appendix A

Receipts and payments account for the period 28 January 2018 to 27
January 2019 and cumulative



MPE Partners Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/01/2018 From 28/01/2013
of Affairs To 27/01/2019 To 27/01/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Inter-company debt o - 32,114.79 32,114.79
) 32,114.79 32,114.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 15,852.50 15,852.50
(15,852.50) (15,852.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,672.00) Ernst & Young LLP - Auditor's Fees 2,672.40 2,672.40
Statutory interest 1,207.78 1,207.78
(3,880.18) (3,880.18)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(102,672.00) 12,382.11 12,382.11
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 9,211.61
Vat Control Account 3,170.50
12,382.11

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10



ahmad

Business Recovery

Appendix B

Fee resolutions

The following resolutions were passed by creditors at the meeting of creditors held on 28 January 2013:

“That the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be capped at £2,500 plus disbursements and VAT and be independently funded by David
Royds.”

The following resolutions were passed by creditors by way of a postal vote held on 24 March 2016:
“in respect of post-appointment work, that the loint Liguidators be remunerated on a time cost bases in accordance with the

normal charge out rates for their practice. Any remuneration will be payable at the Liquidators' discretion from time to time out
of any funds held by them and will account for the third party contribution received.”



ahmad

Business Recovery

Appendix C
Time analysis for the period 28 January 2018 to 27 January 2019



[-1%°:14 ST9LL'ES S8l 05t S1g 0L'o 058 SINOH Rj9 ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipeyl
GE 16€ 062297 099 000 0io oo 059 S19SSY JO UORESHESY
000 000 000 0co 0ca Qo0 ooo suonebnsaau|
i PLE 0OSHE'L v 000 08l QLo o'z SJOLPBID
000 000 000 ooQ 0co ado 000 ssalIeW oyoadg asen
25 191 GLEEL'L S0l oge GZe ao 000 Buuued B LIWPY
(3) oley 4e1S poddng S[BUOISB8JOI

AunoH abBeiaay {3) 1800 8w SINOY [R}OL § SJURISISEY 10IUBS IMIO saBeuey 10390010 1 4 HOM JO UONEIYSSE| D

6L02/1L0/22 ‘01 BLOZ/LO/BT "WOI4
1504 "apog 19l0id
PRl siauped I - €0dW

Alewwng 3s09 g awl] 6dIS - Auz swi]



ahmad

Business Recavery

Appendix D

Cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint Liquidators'
appointment to 27 January 2019



6L'7ZT

STIEY'9L

S6°¢tL

0e' L) SLSZ o¥'SL 0%'sl SINoH |Bj0 1
000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 Bupesy
99 BEE 0U'EBL'E 0zl olo Q81 o8l 084 81885y JO uoIesI Eay
S0 ggl 0S 0oF 0ze 090 060 050 0zo suonebnsaau|
66 Zbve 08 €9%'G 0627 oz’ oZol 098 06 ¥ SJOJRAID
[ )] 000 000 000 oo 000 000 SIANEW 2Yoads asen
Frya G2 299 G9 iE ob'SL seal 059 062 Buiuue|d § uilupy
(3} ;ey yels voddng $|BUOISSaj0iq
Aunop aBeseny (3) 1802 BuN) SINOH ()01 ' SlUEISISSY 10|UBS JOHD JeBeuep Jo0198.40 UOJIoUNL YIOAA JO UOLEIINESE]T

6L02/L0/2Z ‘OL €L0Z/L0/8Z ‘WIS
1S0d 9po9 1aloid
PaJILIT SIBULEY AW - EOdIN

Aewwing 3s09 B sw] 6dIS - Anuz awy]



ahmad

Business Recovery

Appendix E

Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees,
expenses and disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach te resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an Administrator or Assistant. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors to date.

Professional advisors

We have not utilised the services of any professional advisors to date.

loint Liquidators' expenses and dishursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with these incurred but not paid at the date of this report is
provided below:

- . Paid in the period -
Expenses paid by Office Holders’ firm Paid in p nor covered by this !ncur.r edbut not | - Total anticipated
period £ paid to date £ cost £
report £
Statutory advertising 0.00 .00 169.20 169.20
Specific penalty bond 0.00 0.00 296.00 296.00
Total 0.00 0.00 465.20 465.20
Amount recharged to case 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
dishursement to a case generally comprise of external! supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These dishursements are included in the tables
of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in
question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can
be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document staorage or business
mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators'
fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.



' " ahmad

Business Recovery

Charge-out rates

Our current charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2017 are detailed below. Please note this firm recards its time in minimum
units of 6 minutes.

Grade From 1 January 2017 Former rates
Director £400 £350
Senior Manager £350 £300
Manager £300 £250
Senior Case Administrator £225 £175
Case Administrator £200 £150
Junior Case Administrator £175 £125
Support £125 £80
Cashier £200 £80




